$9.9 million (net of income taxes) was recorded as a decrease to net income with the correction recorded within purchased

gas for the year ended March 31, 2015.

Finally, the Company has corrected other miscellaneous account balances that were improperly recorded in the previously

issued financial statements. A cumulative adjustment of $4.2 million (net of income taxes) was recorded, of which $6.8

million was recorded as an increase to opening retained earnings (as of March 31, 2014) and $2.6 million was recorded as a

decrease to net income for the year ended March 31, 2015.

KeySpan Corporation and Subsidiaries 2016   21

The following table shows the amounts previously reported as revised:

(1) During 2016, the Company early adopted ASU 2015-17 “Balance Sheet Classification of Deferred Taxes” retrospectively (as discussed in Note 11,

“Income Taxes”). This change in accounting policy resulted in the reclassification of balances reported at March 31, 2015.

As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised

Consolidated Statement of Income March 2015 March 2015

Operating revenues 4,723$   2$   4,725$

Operating expenses 4,198   31   4,229

Operating income 525   (29)   496

Total  other deductions, net (140)   1   (139)

Income before income taxes 385   (28)   357

Income tax expense 152   (11)   141

Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes -   (2)   (2)

Net income 233   (19)   214

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Net cash provided by operating activities 1,249$   (9)$   1,240$

Net cash used in investing activities (1,587)   7   (1,580)

Net cashflow from discontinued operations - operating 112   2   114

(in millions of dollars)

As Previously

Reported
(1)

Adjustments As Revised

Consolidated Balance Sheet March 2015 March 2015

Total  current assets 6,793$   (17)$   6,776$

Property, plant and equipment, net 9,809   (25)   9,784

Total  other non-current assets 6,472   1   6,473

Total  assets 23,074   (41)   23,033

Total  other non-current l iabi li ties 6,198   (21)   6,177

Total  l iabil ities 10,531   (21)   10,510

Retained Earnings

March 31, 2015 2,226   (20)   2,206

March 31, 2014 1,993   (1)   1,992

Shareholders' Equity

March 31, 2015 9,250   (20)   9,230

March 31, 2014 8,933   (1)   8,932

(in millions of dollars)

22   KeySpan Corporation and Subsidiaries 2016

3. REGULATORY ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The Company records regulatory assets and liabilities that result from the ratemaking process. The following table presents

the regulatory assets and regulatory liabilities recorded in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets:

2016 2015

Regulatory assets

Current:

Derivati ve ins truments 6$   25$

Gas  cos ts  adjus tment 120   101

Revenue decoupl i ng mechani s m 22   -